down subsidiary Petro Carabobo Ganga B.V. (PCGBV), via its wholly owned

subsidiary, Carabobo One AB. During the previous year ended on March 31, 2025, the

OVL Group had extended advances amounting to 2587 crore to PCSA and Z27 crore to

CISCA, which were previously presented under 'Advances Recoverable in Cash' within

Financial Assets.

Based on the evaluation of the nature and recoverability of these advances, it was

determined that these amounts are not expected to be recovered in cash and, in substance,

represent additional capital contributions to the respective associates. Accordingly, these

advances have been reclassified as subsequent investments in PCSA and CISCA. The

aggregate amount of Z 614 crore has been included in the carrying amount of

'Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures' in the consolidated financial results.

Accordingly, the figures for the quarter and nine month ended December 31, 2024 have been

restated.

The impact of the said restatements/ retrospective adjustments on the various components

of the financial results (to the extent practicable) are as under:

(Z in crore)

Particulars
For the Quarter ended December 31, 2024
As previously

reported
Restatement As Restated

Revenue from Operations 166,098.42 1,114.13 167,212.55
Other Income 2,351.50 63.29 2,414.79
Total Income 168,449.92 1,177.42 169,627.34
Purchase of Stock-in-Trade 51,949.74 1,097.31 53,047.05
Finance Costs 3,669.74 79.94 3,749.68
Depletion, depreciation, amortisation and impairment 9,497.23 42.06 9,539.29
Other Expenses 13,610.75 0.18 13,610.93
Other line items pertaining to Expenses 75,835.58 - 75,835.58

.<0.0 I & A S

11.k

▪ ACC

&

#FRN
6041W/

W100136 *
c-)

AlY,q

F N
100" 8W

O

TA/4

FRN -o
• 110758W/ • c-) -s.
-7

W 0 77
)),

13

FD ACC

Particulars
For the Quarter ended December 31, 2024

As previously
reported

Restatement As Restated

Total Expenses 154,563.04 1,219.49 155,782.53
Profit before exceptional items and tax 13,886.88 (42.07) 13,844.81
Exceptional items - Income/(expenses) - -
Share of profit of associates & joint ventures (364.68) - (364.68)

Profit before tax 13,522.20 (42.07) 13,480.13

Tax expense
(a) Current tax relating to:

- current year 4,201.15 - 4,201.15
- earlier years (17.39) - (17.39)
(b) Deferred tax (445.20) (4.97) (450.17)
Total tax expense 3,738.56 (4.97) 3,733.59

Profit/(Loss) for the year 9,783.64 (37.10) 9,746.54

Other comprehensive income
A) Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss

(a) Remeasurement of the defined benefit plans (46.21) - (46.21)
- Deferred tax 11.69 - 11.69

(b) Equity instruments through other comprehensive
income (10,966.93) - (10,966.93)

- Deferred tax 1,279.26 - 1,279.26

(c) Share of other comprehensive income in associates
and joint ventures, to the extent not to be reclassified to
profit or loss 1.15 - 1.15

- Deferred tax - - -
B) Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss

(a) Exchange differences in translating the financial
statement of foreign operation 181.38 (10.36) 171.02

- Deferred tax (67.58) 3.62 (63.96)
(b) Effective portion of gains (losses) on hedging
instruments in cash flow hedges 60.90 - 60.90

- Deferred tax (15.33) - (15.33)
(c) Share of other comprehensive income in associates
and joint ventures, to the extent to be reclassified to
profit or loss (59.77) - (59.77)

Total other comprehensive income (net of tax) (9,621.44) (6.74) (9,628.18)
Total Comprehensive Income for the year 162.20 (43.84) 118.36

Particulars
For the Quarter ended December 31, 2024

As previously
reported

Restatement As Restated

Earnings per equity share: (face value of Z 5 each)
Basic (Z) 6.85 (0.02) 6.83
Diluted (Z) 6.85 (0.02) 6.83

14

6-0 ACC(0

\AN & Sly

''s• FRN (.7:0
* 116041W/ *
o co

.‹. W100136 l'-- 7
10), •S`r c<s,?,.

c
\-\

0 ACC

co

c-) ▪ 10 8W
7

4s/k ..0 A CCO

•
N
• *

EtTAL

FRN
• 11 758W/ •

7
(-) W U377
1=>.
<04:,

CP'

a.
LL

Si*

Z in crore

Particulars
For Nine Months ended December 31, 2024

As previously
reported

Restatement As Restated

Revenue from Operations 492,450.58 3,061.00 495,511.58
Other Income 9,169.30 193.17 9,362.47
Total Income 501,619.88 3,254.17 504,874.05
Purchase of Stock-in-Trade 163,944.15 3,018.21 166,962.36
Finance Costs 11,034.63 236.04 11,270.67
Depletion, depreciation, amortisation and impairment 26,162.67 130.94 26,293.61
Other Expenses 36,878.83 (0.07) 36,878.76
Other line items pertaining to Expenses 224,580.03 - 224,580.03
Total Expenses 462,600.31 3,385.12 465,985.43
Profit before exceptional items and tax 39,019.57 (130.95) 38,888.62
Exceptional items - Income/(expenses) (24.04) - (24.04)
Share of profit of associates & joint ventures 396.38 - 396.38
Profit before tax 39,391.91 (130.95) 39,260.96
Tax expense

(a) Current tax relating to:

- current year 10,934.33 - 10,934.33
- earlier years (16.47) - (16.47)
(b) Deferred tax (998.21) (22.63) (1,020.84)
Total tax expense 9,919.65 (22.63) 9,897.02

Profit/(Loss) for the year 29,472.26 (108.32) 29,363.94

Other comprehensive income
A) Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss
(a) Remeasurement of the defined benefit plans (139.01) - (139.01)

- Deferred tax 35.17 - 35.17
(b) Equity instruments through other comprehensive
income (5,839.10) - (5,839.10)

- Deferred tax (60.82) - (60.82)
(c) Share of other comprehensive income in associates
and joint ventures, to the extent not to be reclassified to
profit or loss 7.30 - 7.30

- Deferred tax - - -
B) Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss
(a) Exchange differences in translating the financial
statement of foreign operation 364.88 (11.07) 353.81

- Deferred tax (132.82) 3.87 (128.95)
(b) Effective portion of gains (losses) on hedging
instruments in cash flow hedges 5.23 - 5.23

- Deferred tax (1.32) - (1.32)
(c) Share of other comprehensive income in associates
and joint ventures, to the extent to be reclassified to
profit or loss (67.56) - (67.56)
Total other comprehensive income (net of tax) (5,828.05) (7.20) (5,835.25)
Total Comprehensive Income for the year 23,644.21 (115.52) 23,528.69

15

5

\?11 & As

0

6D ACC

C>

"S-

▪7 2

\API & sitss,

RN -o
1 6041W/
W100136

1:baccd6

cO

C)

,,/,0-t Al Y4

• m

10

FD ACC

O
*

P.c\ TAL4

FRN
• 11 75871/
o 3

cc

-o

co

-ic

Particulars
For Nine Months ended December 31, 2024
As previously

reported
Restatement As Restated

Earnings per equity share: (face value of Z 5 each)
Basic (Z) 22.97 (0.08) 22.89
Diluted (Z) 22.97 (0.08) 22.89

(? in crore)

Particulars
As at December 31, 2024

As previously
reported

Restatement As Restated

Assets - Segment 737,368.47 5,172.70 742,541.17
Liabilities - Segment 364,974.50 5,609.68 370,584.18

9. In respect of subsidiary OVL, the OVL Group has considered possible effects resulting from

the special operations carried out by Russia in Ukraine, various sanctions imposed on Russia

by several countries and the Russian Government's decrees in relation to Sakhalin-1 project.

The OVL Group has assessed the impact of these events on its operations/assets in Russia as

follows:

OVL was holding 20% Participating Interest (PI) in the Erstwhile Sakhalin-1 Project, located

in the Russian Federation with other consortium partners including Sakhalinmorneftegas-

Shelf (SMNG) holding 11.5% PI and RN Astra holding 8.5% PI, both these entities are